
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 25 September 2018

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Friday 28 September 2018 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2018

TIME: 6.30 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 September 2018 (to be laid 
on the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


The deadline of receipt of questions is Wednesday 26 September 2018. 

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 

The deadline of receipt of questions is Wednesday 26 September 2018.

6.  PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS  (Pages 5 - 6)

Planning Performance and the Government target on quality on planning 
decision making will now be a standard item on the Joint Planning Committee 
agenda. This was an agreed recommendation at Executive on 28 November 
2017 and is part of the Development Management Service Improvement Plan.

The latest available statistics are attached.

7.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - NMA/2018/0114 - LAND AT 
EAST STREET,  FARNHAM  (Pages 7 - 86)

Proposal 
Amendment to Condition 5 of planning permission ref. no. WA/2018/0544 
restricting works on main East Street redevelopment permission 
(WA/2012/0912 and WA/2016/0268) from commencing until dual lane bridge is 
constructed to allow the demoliton of Brightwell Cottage in advance of the 
bridge construction

Recommendation
That the non-material amendment application be approved subject to amended 
Condition 5 as follows:

8.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

9.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.



For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



Planning Service Performance on Speed (Government Target)
Majors* Non Majors**

Targets 60% (or more) 70% (or more)

Performance =
% of applications 
determined in statutory or 
agreed time period.

Last Assessment Period
1st October 2015 to 30th

September 2017

97.79% 97.47%

1st April 17 to 31st August
18

93.48% 97.52%

Planning Service Performance on Quality (Government Target)
Majors* Non Majors**

Targets 10% (or less) 10% (or less)

Performance =
Major appeals that were 
allowed, as a % of all 
major decisions that were 
made in the Assessment 
Period.
Last Assessment Period 
1st April 2015 to 31st March 
2017

9.60%
(Interim figure as 1 major 
appeal decisions still 
outstanding)

1.56%
(Final figure as all appeal 
results known)

Best Estimate***
1st April 2017 to 31st

August 2018

6.52% 1.54%

*A Major application is defined as development which involves any one or more of 
the following;-
The provision of dwellings when the number proposed is 10 dwellings or more or 
where the number of dwellings is not known but the site area is 0.5 hectares or 
more; Provision of building(s) creating over 1,000 square metres of floor space; 
Site areas in excess of 1 hectare;
There are also some Waste and Mineral applications which are County matters not 
determined by the Council.
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015 Para 2, Interpretation.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6.



Page 6



B1 NMA/2018/0114
Crest Nicholson Regeneration Ltd & 
Sainsburys Ltd
21/03/2018

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Amendment to Condition 5 of planning permission 
ref. no. WA/2018/0544 restricting works on main 
East Street redevelopment permission 
(WA/2012/0912 and WA/2016/0268) from 
commencing until dual lane bridge is constructed 
to allow the demoliton of Brightwell Cottage in 
advance of the bridge construction at Land at 
East Street,  Farnham 

Joint Planning Committee
03/10/2018

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: N/A
Grid Reference: E: 484270 N: 146934

Town: Farnham
Ward: Farnham Moor Park
Case Officer: Ruth Dovey
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

25/09/2018
05/10/2018

RECOMMENDATION That the non-material amendment application be 
approved subject to amended Condition 5. 

Introduction/Background

The application has been brought before the Area Committee at the request of 
the Local Member. 

This application is for a non-material amendment to the planning permission 
for the dual lane construction bridge associated with the East Street 
redevelopment scheme. The bridge was approved under application ref.no. 
WA/2018/0544 by the Joint Planning Committee on 9th July 2018.

Under the conditions attached to WA/2018/0544, condition 5 is worded as 
follows:

Condition
The proposed road and vehicular access to the A31 Bypass and South 
St, including temporary vehicular bridge over Borelli Walk and the River 
Wey, shall be designed and constructed prior to the demolition works 
approved by WA/2012/0912 and WA/2016/0268. No demolition or other 
works that fall within these planning consents that constitute 
development, shall begin before the South St and A31 accesses, the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7.



bridge access road and site compound have been completed in 
accordance with the application drawings and requirements of the 
County Highway Authority. Once constructed, the accesses and bridge 
shall be retained free of any obstruction to its use in accordance with a 
duration to be agreed by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor 
cause inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policy 
ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and FNP30 of the Farnham 
Neighbourhood Plan 2017.

This application seeks agreement to amend the wording of this condition to 
enable the demolition of Brightwell Cottage to take place prior to the 
completion of the construction bridge. 

As set out in the Government guidance, there is no statutory definition of non-
material. This is because it will be dependent on the context of the overall 
scheme – an amendment that is non-material in one context may be material 
in another. The Local Planning Authority must be satisfied that the 
amendment sought is non-material in order to grant an application under 
Section 96A of the Town and Country Planning Act.

Section 96A of the Act sets out that “in deciding whether a change is material, 
a local planning authority must hav
[...]
 the bridge. Matters relating to the provision 
of the dual lane construction bridge and the redevelopment of the site as a 
whole do not fall to be considered under this application as these have 
already been agreed under planning permission ref. nos. WA/2012/0912 and 
WA/2016/0268 and WA/2018/0544.

Site Location Plan

East Street development 
site

Application 
site

Page 9



Masterplan of East Street Redevelopment Scheme

Site Description

This application relates to the provision of a dual lane construction bridge 
which was granted under WA/2018/0544 and is required in association with 
the East Street redevelopment scheme in Farnham Town Centre, which was 
granted planning permission in August 2012 under reference WA/2012/0912, 
and later, under application ref. no. WA/2016/0268 which saw the approval of 
some minor material amendments.

The application site for the main redevelopment scheme extends to 3.95ha 
and is located between South Street, The Woolmead (East Street) and 
Dogflud Way. The River Wey and the A31 are beyond to the south and to the 
east is Farnham Leisure Centre. 

The site for the dual lane bridge is situated at the southern end of the site, 
providing access from the A31, over the river and directly into the 
redevelopment site at its southern end. The reason for the bridge is to ensure 
that construction vehicles are not being routed through the town centre during 
the course of the development, reducing congestion in the town centre.

Page 10



Proposal

Application ref. no. WA/2018/0544 granted approval for the following 
development:

Provision of a dual-lane temporary construction access to the A31 
comprising a bridge across the River Wey, pedestrian underpass, 
temporary vehicular access from South St and other associated 
temporary works to enable the bridge.

Condition 5 of this permission reads as follows:

The proposed road and vehicular access to the A31 Bypass and South 
St, including temporary vehicular bridge over Borelli Walk and the River 
Wey, shall be designed and constructed prior to the demolition works 
approved by WA/2012/0912 and WA/2016/0268. No demolition or other 
works that fall within these planning consents that constitute 
development, shall begin before the South St and A31 accesses, the 
bridge access road and site compound have been completed in 
accordance with the application drawings and requirements of the 
County Highway Authority. Once constructed, the accesses and bridge 
shall be retained free of any obstruction to its use in accordance with a 
duration to be agreed by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor 
cause inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policy 
ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and FNP30 of the Farnham 
Neighbourhood Plan 2017.

Under the current terms of Condition 5, no development can take place on the 
main scheme until the bridge is completed. The application is for a Non- 
Material Amendment to Condition 5 of planning permission WA/2018/0544 to 
enable the demolition of Brightwell Cottage to occur prior to the completion of 
the bridge. 

The proposals do not alter any part of the development itself but merely seek 
to demolish Brightwell Cottage prior to the bridge being operational. 

The NMA proposes that Condition 5 would be worded as follows:

The proposed road and vehicular access to the A31 Bypass and South 
St, including temporary vehicular bridge over Borelli Walk and the River 
Wey, shall be designed and constructed prior to the demolition works 
approved by WA/2012/0912 and WA/2016/0268, with the exception of 
Brightwell Cottage. No demolition or other works that fall within these 
planning consents that constitute development (other than the 

Page 11



demolition of Brightwell Cottage), shall begin before the South St and 
A31 accesses, the bridge access road and site compound have been 
completed in accordance with the application drawings and 
requirements of the County Highway Authority. Once constructed, the 
accesses and bridge shall be retained free of any obstruction until their 
removal.

The reason would remain as currently worded.

Relevant Planning History

The relevant planning history relating to the bridge is as follows:

Reference Proposal Decision
WA/2018/0544 Provision of dual-lane temporary 

construction access to the A31 
comprising a bridge across the River 
Wey pedestrian underpass 
temporary vehicular access from 
South Street and other associated 
temporary works to enable the 
bridge.

Full permission
09/07/2018

NMA/2015/0039 Non Material Amendment 
application for Amendment to 
Condition 16 of WA/2012/0911 in 
order to allow certain works 
identified to take place under 
planning permission WA/2012/0912 
for the main site, prior to the 
construction of the temporary 
vehicular bridge and associated 
access works granted under 
planning permission WA/2012/0911

Agreed
17/06/2015

WA/2012/0911 Provision of temporary construction 
access to the A31 comprising bridge 
across the River Wey, pedestrian 
underpass, and other supporting 
infrastructure and re-instatement 
works including re-siting of the 
proposed footbridge across the 
River Wey from that approved under 
WA/2008/0279

Full permission
07/08/2012
(Implemented – extant)

WA/2010/1650 Provision of temporary construction 
access to the A31, comprising 

Full permission
23/03/2012

Page 12



bridge across the River Wey, 
pedestrian underpass, other 
supporting infrastructure and re-
instatement works including re-siting 
of the proposed footbridge across 
the River Wey from that approved 
under WA/2008/0279.

(Not implemented)

The relevant planning history for the wider East Street redevelopment site is 
as follows:

Reference Proposal Decision
NMA/2018/0049 Amendment to WA/2016/0268 to 

provide alterations to approved 
phasing plan

Agreed
06/08/2018

WA/2018/0308 Provision of 3 bat poles Full permission
20/06
[...]
ens, stores, staff wc and 
plant room).  Works to existing 
house to include reinstatement of 3 
no. original hipped roofs and 
rooflight to the north elevation and 
hipped roofs over the existing bay 
windows and reinstatement of 
glazed canopy in the southern 
elevation. Reinstatement of original 
chimneys and other internal works. 
Demolition of boundary walls, toilet 
block, bowling pavilion and cottage.  
(As amended by plans and 
documents received 15/08/2008).

WA/2008/0279 Mixed-use redevelopment 
comprising: 9,814 sq m of retail, 
restaurant and cafe-bar 
accommodation (Use Classes A1, 
A3 & A4, including the change of 
use of Brightwell House and 
Marlborough Head); 239 residential 
units (Class C3); a multi-screen 
cinema (Class D2); multi-storey, 
surface and basement car parks 
providing a total of 426 spaces; 
associated highway and access 
works; provision of infrastructure 
and landscaping; replacement 
facility for the existing 'Gostrey 
Centre'; demolition and clearance of 
the site. (as amended by plans and 
documents received 20/8/08).

Full Permission
06/08/2009
(Not Implemented – 
expired)

Of most relevance to this application, is the Non-Material Amendment 
application (NMA/2018/0049) to amend the wording of Condition 1 of the main 
East Street redevelopment permission in order to change the phasing plans in 
relation to the main redevelopment scheme. This application was recently 
approved by the Joint Planning Committee and the revised phasing plans 
included the demolition of Brightwell Cottage prior to the construction of the 
bridge.

It should also be noted from the history that a non-material amendment 
application was approved in 2015 (NMA/2015/0039) to amend the terms of 
Condition 16 of application ref. no. WA/2012/0911 for the single lane bridge, 

Page 17



to enable the removal of the tennis pavilion prior to the construction of the 
bridge. The tennis pavilion has since been demolished. As this occurred prior 
to the dual lane 
[...]
tutory 
utility works and the run-off area to be constructed for the temporary bridge. 
This was not apparent at the planning application stage for the comprehensive 
site redevelopment. However, having carried out further works on the detail of 

Page 20



the construction of the development, it is clear that the early demolition of 
Brightwell Cottage is necessary to facilitate preparatory works for the site. 

The applicant has submitted details in support of the early demolition of 
Brightwell Cottage, including details of the vehicles and equipment that would 
be involved in the demolition of this building as follows:

 360 degree excavator
 1 x site dumper (a lock up and ancillary tools would be delivered with 

this)
 1 x fuel bowser
 Daily attendance by one site supervisor, a machine driver and one 

labourer, all of which would park in Riverside car park.

The applicant goes on to advise that these pieces of equipment and the staff 
in attendance would be on site already in order to facilitate the preparatory 
works which include undertaking statutory utility works and constructing the 
bridge run-off. Furthermore, the equipment listed would be removed from site 
via the bridge, once it is completed.    

The applicant has confirmed that this piece of demolition work would take 
approximately one week and that demolition material would be stockpiled and 
stored on site pending the opening of the bridge when the demolition material 
can be removed via the bridge, in accordance with the planning consent.

Given the details set out above, Officers are satisfied that the demolition of 
Brightwell Cottage, in advance of the completion of the construction bridge, 
would not result in a significant number of construction vehicles being routed 
through the town. On this basis, there would be no harm to highway safety 
and the proposal would not cause inconvenience to other highway users (the 
reason for the condition) and the proposal is acceptable in highways
[...]
id with no evidence of bats in the smaller 
void. The extent of cobwebs which had been established throughout the voids 
indicates that bats have not utilised the voids for at least the summer just 
passed. As per previous findings from surveys undertaken at the site over the 
course of several years, no maternity roosts were found.

Page 22



A bat licence has been issued by Natural England in relation to Brightwell 
Cottage. The bat licence covers the loss of day roosts, not maternity roosts; 
this is because all the evidence recorded indicated that the roosts present are 
day roosts. In the unlikely event that a maternity roost is encountered during 
pre-demolition inspection survey or during the demolition of Brightwell 
Cottage, demolition works would stop and Natural England would be 
contacted. Relevant works would only recommence once a licence allowing 
the loss of a maternity roost had been received. 

On the basis of the above, Officers are satisfied that the proposal would not 
cause harm to maternity roosts.

Other Matters

At the time of the application submission, the applicants sought to amend the 
wording of the condition to enable the provision of welfare facilities in 
connection with the site’s redevelopment, prior to the completion of the bridge. 
However, Officers are of the view that this is not necessary as the provision of 
the welfare facilities would be permitted development under Part 4, Class A of 
the General Permitted Development Order 2015 (and amended 2018). As the 
provision of welfare facilities on or adjacent to the site is permitted 
development, their provision does not fall under the terms of the Condition 5, 
as currently worded, as it does not comprise demolition or other works that fall 
within planning consents WA/2012/0912 and WA/2016/0268 (as referenced in 
Condition 5). Therefore, the provision of the welfare facilities could be 
undertaken prior to the construction of the bridge under permitted 
development rights and it would not have been reasonable to condition the 
development otherwise. As such, this element of the scheme has been 
withdrawn.

Officers also consider that the final part of the condition should be re-worded. 
This is currently worded as follows:

Once constructed, the accesses and bridge shall be retained free of 
any obstruction to its use in accordance with a duration to be agreed by 
the Local Planning Authority.

Condition 2 of the bridge permission (WA/2018/0544) requires that the bridge 
be removed within 4.5 years of its construction. As there is a requirement for 
the bridge to be removed within a certain time frame, under the terms of 
condition 2, it is considered that the end of Condition 5 is re-worded as 
follows:

Page 23



Once constructed, the accesses and bridge shall be retained free of 
any obstruction until their removal.

Environmental Impact Regulations 2017

Application WA/2018/0544 was not accompanied by an Environmental 
Statement as it was considered that this was not required, either when 
considering the bridge as a stand alone scheme, or in combination with the 
main redevelopment permission. This NMA application does not seek to 
amend the approved development, it merely seeks to amend the timing of the 
construction works to enable some works to take place prior to the 
construction of the bridge. On this basis, Officers do not consider that the 
changes would result in a development that could now be considered to be 
EIA development.

Conclusion 

The test with regard to this application is whether the amendments to 
Condition 5, to enable the demolition of Brightwell Cottage to take place prior 
to the completion of the construction bridge, constitute a non-material 
amendment within the context of the overall planning permission.

The reason for restricting development works in connection with the main 
redevelopment until the bridge is constructed is to ensure that the 
development does not result in unacceptable congestion within Farnham 
Town Centre as a result of construction vehicles being routed through it. 
However, Officers are satisfied that the demolition of Brightwell Cottage prior 
to the construction of the bridge, would not result in a significant number of 
vehicle movements through the town and would, therefore, not harm highway 
safety or cause an inconvenience to other road users. The proposed 
amendment to the wording of Condition 5 to enable this to occur is, therefore, 
acceptable in highways terms.

Overall, the changes to the wording of the condition are not considered to 
alter the conclusions on the bridge permission set out within the report with 
respect to the planning issues that were considered at the time.

Furthermore, no other NMA applications have been agreed in relation to the 
bridge permission. Therefore, there are no ‘in combination’ effects to consider 
when assessing if the proposals constitute an NMA.

Overall, therefore, the changes to Condition 5 are considered non-material 
within the context of the overall development and Officers recommend that 
this NMA application is approved and condition 5 on WA/2018/0544 is re-
worded. 

Page 24



Recommendation

That the non-material amendment application be approved subject to 
amended Condition 5 as follows:

The proposed road and vehicular access to the A31 Bypass and South 
St, including temporary vehicular bridge over Borelli Walk and the River 
Wey, shall be designed and constructed prior to the demolition works 
approved by WA/2012/0912 and WA/2016/0268, with the exception of 
Brightwell Cottage. No demolition or other works that fall within these 
planning consents that constitute development (other than the 
demolition of Brightwell Cottage), shall begin before the South St and 
A31 accesses, the bridge access road and site compound have been 
completed in accordance with the application drawings and 
requirements of the County Highway Authority. Once constructed, the 
accesses and bridge shall be retained free of any obstruction until their 
removal.

Appendices – Documents relating to the bridge permission

Annexe A – Post committee memo

Annexe B – Written update sheet

Annexe C – Officer’s report

Page 25



Annexe A: Post committee memo

WA/2018/0544

Planning application ref. no. WA/2018/0544 relating to SITE B, EAST 
STREET REGENERATION, EAST STREET, FARNHAM was considered by 
the Joint Planning Committee on 27/06/18.

A written update (attached) was provided amending elements of the report, 
certain conditions and briefing Members on updated comments from 
Environmental Health and the Environment Agency.

The written update sheet also included an amended recommendation.

A verbal update was provided to amend Condition 4 as follows:

Prior to the commencement of development, a detailed landscaping scheme 
including a Landscape and Ecological Management Plan for the site (with a 
list of which trees and shrubs are to be planted and how other habitats are to 
be created and maintained post development) shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The landscaping scheme 
and Landscape and Ecological Management Plan shall be carried out in strict 
accordance with the agreed details and the planting shall be carried out in the 
first planting season following the decommissioning of the bridge.  The 
landscaping shall be maintained for the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority for a period of 5 years after planting, such maintenance to include 
the replacement of any trees and shrubs that die or have otherwise become, 
in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, seriously damaged or defective.  
Such replacements shall be of same species and size as those originally 
planted.

The Committee resolved that planning permission should be GRANTED 
subject to the consideration of any further representations and consultee 
responses by 6th July 2018 and subject to the addition of and amendment to 
the following
[...]
ng permission. Further details and 
guidance are available on the GOV.UK website: 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-activities-environmental-
permits.

Page 86


	Agenda
	6. Performance Against Government Targets
	7. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - NMA/2018/0114 - Land at East Street,  Farnham



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
03.10.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  3 OCTOBER 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Jerry Hyman

Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Cllr Patricia Ellis (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr Mike Band, Cllr Mary Foryszewski, Cllr Michael Goodridge, Cllr Val Henry, Cllr 

David Hunter and Cllr Stephen Mulliner

62. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 were approved and signed. 

63. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for abence had been received from Councillors Mike Band, Mary 
Foryszewski, Michael Goodridge, David Hunter, Val Henry, and Stephen Mulliner. 

Cllr Patricia Ellis attended as a substitute. 

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations in connection with items on the agenda. 

65. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were none. 

66. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were none.



Joint Planning Committee 2
03.10.18

67. PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS (Agenda item 6.)  

The Council’s performance against Government planning targets was noted.

68. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - NMA/2018/0114 - LAND AT EAST 
STREET,  FARNHAM (Agenda item 7.)  

Proposal

Amendment to Condition 5 of Planning Permission ref. no. WA/2018/0544 
restricting works on main East Street redevelopment permission (WA/2012/0912 
and WA/2016/0268) from commencing until dual lane bridge is constructed to allow 
the demolition of Brightwell Cottage in advance of the bridge construction. 

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers explained that this 
application was for a Non Material Amendment (NMA) to the planning permission 
(WA/2018/0544) for the dual lane construction bridge associated with the East 
Street redevelopment scheme, approved by the Committee on 9 July 2018. The 
amendment to Condition 5 would bring the planning permission into line with the 
agreed phasing plan for the main redevelopment scheme, and specifically enable 
Brightwell Cottage to be demolished prior to the completion of the construction 
bridge. 

Officers confirmed that the latest bat survey for Brightwell Cottage, undertaken 20  
September 2018, had not identified any maternity roosts, only day roosts; a Natural 
England licence had been issued on this basis. If maternity roosts were 
subsequently found during the pre-demolition and demolition processes, work 
would cease and Natural England would be contacted. The pole-mounted bat boxes 
provided would be acceptable mitigation for the species of bat previously evidenced 
on the site. 

In response to a query raised earlier in the day by Cllr Hyman, Officers presented a 
revised recommendation, requiring the applicants to demonstrate that they had an 
interest in the land subject of the NMA application before the NMA application 
would be approved. 

Debate

Cllr James had no objection to the NMA, but asked that it be made clear in the 
conditions that the demolition material from Brightwell Cottage must be stockpiled 
on the site until it could be removed via the construction bridge. 

In response to Members’ question on process, Officers confirmed that the NMA 
application for the revised phasing plans had been agreed by the Joint Planning 
Committee on 30 July 2018, and they were satisfied that the applicant had the 
necessary interest for that application to be approved. That NMA had been in 
relation to the permission for the main redevelopment scheme, whereas the NMA 
now being considered by the Committee was in relation to the bridge planning 
permission. 



Joint Planning Committee 3
03.10.18

Cllr Hyman raised a number of points in relation to EIA and the impacts of the main 
redevelopment scheme. He proposed that the decision on this NMA be deferred for 
further information. There was no seconder to the proposal. 

Officers advised the Committee that the NMA application was in relation to the 
planning permission for the dual lane bridge, which was not an EIA application. The 
NMA was a minor amendment and Officers were satisfied that there was no need 
for an EIA in the wider context of the development. Cllr Hyman’s queries related to 
the main redevelopment scheme permission which had been subject to an EIA 
which was found to be acceptable. The Council was satisfied that the decisions 
were lawful then, and now.

The Committee noted that the wording of the NMA before them had been amended 
with the agreement of the applicant, as the provision of welfare facilities and 
demolition of the tennis pavilion had already been dealt with under the previous 
permission so no longer needed to be included. Officers confirmed that it was 
acceptable to change the wording of the application with the agreement of the 
applicant. 

Officers confirmed that the timing for the erection of the pole-mounted bat boxes 
was contained within the original planning permission.

Cllr Cockburn expressed her frustration at what she felt were tactics to impede 
progress on the redevelopment. It was not unusual to have requests for minor 
changes to redevelopment schemes once work started on site, and it was not in 
anyone’s interests to delay work moving forward. 

The Chairman moved to the revised recommendations:

Decision

Revised Recommendation A: 

The Committee voted 17 in favour, and 1 against, and 

RESOLVED that, subject to the applicants demonstrating within 3 months from 
03.10.2018, that they do have an interest in the land, the Non Material Amendment 
application to amend Condition 5 of Planning Permission WA/2018/0544, as shown 
below in bold, be APPROVED. 

Recommendation B:

The Committee voted unanimously in favour, and 

RESOLVED that, in the event that the applicants do not demonstrate within 3 
months from 03.10.2018 that they have an interest in the land, approval of the Non-
Material Amendment application be refused for the following reason:

   1)       The applicants have not demonstrated that they have an interest in the 
land, as required by Section 96A of the Town and Country Planning Act. 



Joint Planning Committee 4
03.10.18

Amended Condition 5 of WA/2018/0544
The proposed road and vehicular access to the A31 Bypass and South St, including 
temporary vehicular bridge over Borelli Walk and the River Wey, shall be designed 
and constructed prior to the demolition works approved by WA/2012/0912 and 
WA/2016/0268, with the exception of Brightwell Cottage. No demolition or other 
works, including the removal of demolition material, that fall within these 
planning consents that constitute development (other than the demolition of 
Brightwell Cottage), shall begin before the South St and A31 accesses, the bridge, 
access road and site compound have been completed in accordance with the 
application drawings and requirements of the County Highway Authority. Once 
constructed, the accesses and bridge shall be retained free of any obstruction until 
their removal. 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.10 pm

Chairman


